be designated for specific purposes at the discretion of management or may otherwise be limited by contractual
 agreements with outside parties. Revenue from donor-restricted sources is reclassified as revenue without donor
 restrictions when the circumstances of the restriction have been fulfilled. Donor-restricted contributions whose
 restrictions are met within the same fiscal year are reported as revenue without donor restrictions. All expenses from
 operations are reported as a reduction of net assets without donor restrictions since the use of restricted contributions
 in accordance with donors’ stipulations results in the release of the restriction.

 RESTATEMENT
 The accompanying financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2022 have been restated to correct certain errors
 related to the classification of certain donor gifts and related matching restrictions that should have been reported as
 with donor restrictions in prior years. There was no impact to total net assets or to cash flows. The following financial
 statement line items at were affected by the change:

 (in thousands of dollars)
 As previously

 reported  Adjustment  As restated

 Net assets as of July 1, 2021:

   Without donor restrictions  $   8,615,611  $   (442,305)  $   8,173,306

   With donor restrictions   3,791,060   442,305   4,233,365

   Total  $   12,406,671  $   -  $   12,406,671

 Fiscal year 2022 activity:

   Operating revenues:

   Gifts and pledges without donor restrictions  $   95,753   $   (2,904)   $   92,849

   Gifts and pledges with donor restrictions   24,333   2,904   27,237

   Investment return, net without donor restrictions   332,803   (110,865)   221,938

   Investment return, net with donor restrictions   1,574   110,865   112,439

   Net assets released from restrictions without
   donor restrictions   50,545   118,749   169,294

   Net assets released from restrictions with donor
   restrictions   (50,545)   (118,749)   (169,294)

   Nonoperating activities:

   Current year investment returns without donor
   restrictions   (458,155)   (20,206)   (478,361)

   Current year investment returns with donor
   restrictions   (358,038)   20,206   (337,832)

   Net asset transfer due to donor intent without
   donor restrictions   -   (20,060)   (20,060)

   Net asset transfer due to donor intent with
   donor restrictions  $   -  $   20,060  $   20,060

 Net assets as of June 30, 2022:

   Without donor restrictions  $   8,856,910  $   (477,591)  $   8,379,319

   With donor restrictions   3,535,710   477,591   4,013,301

   Total  $   12,392,620  $   -  $  12,392,620

 PAGE 22 T H E  P E N N S Y LVA N I A  S TAT E  U N I V E R S I T Y

 RECLASSIFICATION
 Certain 2022 revenue amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2023 presentation to reflect recovery of
 indirect costs in Commonwealth of Pennsylvania – special contracts, United States Government grants and contracts,
 and private grants and contracts revenue line items. Additionally, certain 2022 operating expense amounts have
 been reclassified to conform to the 2023 presentation related to subsidiary eliminations within academic and student